
Board of Public Works and Safety
Lafayette City Hall, Council Chambers

Caucus is Cancelled

__________________________________________________________________________

Meeting: February 10, 2026

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

February 3, 2026

02032026.pdf

BID OPENING

Creasy Lane CCMG Project

NEW BUSINESS

Engineering

Amendment #2-9th Street Stormwater And Streetscape Improvements 

Amendment 2-9th Drainage and Sidewalk Improvements.pdf

Lafayette Housing Authority

CDBG Agreement Between The City Of Lafayette And Lafayette Transitional 
Housing Center DBA LTHC Homeless Services Program Year 2025

LTHC 2025 CDBG Agreement.pdf

Water Works

Task Order #2-2025 Water Loss Audit And Validation For On-Call Waterworks 
Engineering Services

Task Order 2.pdf

Amendment #3-Water System Master Plan With Wessler Engineering

Amendment 3.pdf

CLAIMS

Claims 02 10 2026

claims 02102026.pdf

 A list of all permits issued for the preceding month is available 

at https://lafayette.in.gov/DocumentCenter/Index/377

Livestream and archived copies are available on the City’s Agenda Center, 
https://lafayette.in.gov/AgendaCenter or the City’s YouTube channel 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLafayetteIN

________________________________________________________________________________

Board of Public Works and Safety Members (Mayoral Appointments):

1. Gary Henriott-Current Term 1/1/2004-Present 

2. Cindy Murray-Current Term 1/1/2004-Present 

3. Amy Moulton-Current Term 7/6/2018-Present 

4. Eric Rody-Current Term 5/23/2023-Present 

5. Ronald Shriner-Current Term 1/1/2008-Present

a.

Documents:

a.

a.

Documents:

a.

Documents:

a.

Documents:

b.

Documents:

a.

Documents:



Board of Public Works and Safety
Lafayette City Hall, Council Chambers

Caucus is Cancelled

__________________________________________________________________________

Meeting: February 10, 2026

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

February 3, 2026

02032026.pdf

BID OPENING

Creasy Lane CCMG Project

NEW BUSINESS

Engineering

Amendment #2-9th Street Stormwater And Streetscape Improvements 

Amendment 2-9th Drainage and Sidewalk Improvements.pdf

Lafayette Housing Authority

CDBG Agreement Between The City Of Lafayette And Lafayette Transitional 
Housing Center DBA LTHC Homeless Services Program Year 2025

LTHC 2025 CDBG Agreement.pdf

Water Works

Task Order #2-2025 Water Loss Audit And Validation For On-Call Waterworks 
Engineering Services

Task Order 2.pdf

Amendment #3-Water System Master Plan With Wessler Engineering

Amendment 3.pdf

CLAIMS

Claims 02 10 2026

claims 02102026.pdf

 A list of all permits issued for the preceding month is available 

at https://lafayette.in.gov/DocumentCenter/Index/377

Livestream and archived copies are available on the City’s Agenda Center, 
https://lafayette.in.gov/AgendaCenter or the City’s YouTube channel 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLafayetteIN

________________________________________________________________________________

Board of Public Works and Safety Members (Mayoral Appointments):

1. Gary Henriott-Current Term 1/1/2004-Present 

2. Cindy Murray-Current Term 1/1/2004-Present 

3. Amy Moulton-Current Term 7/6/2018-Present 

4. Eric Rody-Current Term 5/23/2023-Present 

5. Ronald Shriner-Current Term 1/1/2008-Present

a.

Documents:

a.

a.

Documents:

a.

Documents:

a.

Documents:

b.

Documents:

a.

Documents:

https://lafayette.in.gov/DocumentCenter/Index/377
https://lafayette.in.gov/AgendaCenter
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLafayetteIN
http://www.lafayette.in.gov/c8add268-9009-43fb-a5c7-d8abce0cf688


 

 

 BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY 

MINUTES 

February 3, 2026 

Regular Session: 

 

The Board of Public Works and Safety met in regular session on Tuesday, February 3, 2026 at 9:00 a.m. in the 

Common Council Chambers. Members present were: Gary Henriott, Cindy Murray and Ron Shriner.  

Absent: Amy Moulton and Eric Rody 

 

President Henriott called the meeting to order.   

  

The Pledge of Allegiance was given to the flag of our Country.  

 

MINUTES  

 

Mrs. Murray moved for approval of the minutes from the January 27, 2026 regular meeting. Mr. Shriner 

seconded. Passed.  

 

NEW BUSINESS 

 

Lafayette Renew 

 

Contract-2025 Sewer Rehabilitation Project 

 

Brad Talley, Renew Superintendent, presented to the Board and recommended approval of a Contract for the 

2025 Sewer Rehabilitation Project with Inliner Solutions in the amount of $834,968.00. Mr. Talley went over the 

details of the project. Mr. Shriner moved for approval. Mrs. Murray seconded. Passed.  

 

Notice to Proceed-2025 Sewer Rehabilitation Project 

 

Mr. Talley presented to the Board and recommended approval of a Notice to Proceed for the 2025 Sewer 

Rehabilitation Project. Mr. Talley stated that the project is set to start today with a substantial completion by 

August 3, 2026 and a final completion payment by September 2026. Mr. Shriner moved for approval. Mrs. 

Murray seconded. Passed.  

 

Task Order #10-Air Permit Modification for 2021 On-Call Wastewater Engineering Services with Wessler 

Engineering 

 

Mr. Talley presented to the Board and recommended approval of Task Order #10 for the Air Permit Modification 

for the 2021 On-Call Wastewater Engineering Services with Wessler Engineering. Mr. Talley requested to amend 

the permit for equipment modifications. This task order is in the amount not-to-exceed of $5,000.00 without 

Owner’s written approval. Wessler Engineering will provide the documentation necessary to modify the air 

permit per IDEM’s process. Mr. Talley answered questions from the Board regarding the project. Mrs. Murray 

moved for approval. Mr. Shriner seconded. Passed.  

 

Amendment #1 for Task Order #9 for 2025 Sewer Rehabilitation with Wessler Engineering 

 

Mr. Talley presented to the Board and recommended approval of Amendment #1 for Task Order #9 for the 2025 

Sewer Rehabilitation with Wessler Engineering. Mr. Talley stated that this amendment for construction 

administration increases the not-to-exceed total task order amount of $60,000.00. The amendment will use 



Board of Public Works and Safety 

February 3, 2026 

Page 2 

 
 

 

$9,500.00 previously unuse during design and adds $15,000.00 not previously contracted. Mr. Shriner moved for 

approval. Mrs. Murray seconded. Passed.  

 

Water Works 

 

Permission to Advertise-Glick Wells 6 and 7 

 

Steve Moore, Water Works Superintendent, presented to the Board and recommended approval of a Permission to 

Advertise for the Glick Wells 6 and 7. The advertisements are set to run on February 6 and 13, 2026 with the bid 

opening on March 3, 2026. Mr. Moore went over the details of the project. Mr. Moore stated that the notice to 

proceed is expected to be given in late March/early April. Discussion ensued. Mrs. Murray moved for approval. 

Mr. Shriner seconded. Passed.  

 

Final Completion-Glick Wellfield Improvements Project 

 

Mr. Moore presented to the Board and recommended approval of a Final Completion for the Glick Wellfield 

Improvements Project with Reynolds Construction. Mr. Moore stated that Reynolds Construction has completed 

the project, satisfactorily completed all the punchlist items, and submitted all the necessary waivers of lien. Mr. 

Moore stated that the contractor has submitted their final pay request totaling $169,685.34 which includes release 

of retainage and any remaining contracted work items for the project. Mrs. Murray moved for approval. Mr. 

Shriner seconded. Passed.  

 

CLAIMS  

 

Jeremy Diehl, Controller, presented for Board approval of Claims in the amount of $2,497,852.97. President 

Henriott asked a question on Pages 6-14 regarding the Cinergy Corp. varying invoice dates. Mr. Diehl stated that 

the different dates have to do with meter location and billing service period. President Henriott asked a question 

on Page 36 regarding the Legacy Lines Inc. invoice. Mr. Diehl stated that invoice is for labor and materials for 

fiber optic lines on South Street due to a contractor incident. President Henriott asked a question on Page 41 

regarding the Ty Lin International invoice. Mr. Diehl stated that was the new company name for Greeley and 

Hansen. Mr. Shriner moved for approval. Mrs. Murray seconded. Passed. 

 

MISCELLANEOUS 

 

Revised Special Event Application and User Agreement 

 

Myles Holtsclaw, Economic Development, presented to the Board and recommended approval of revisions made 

to the Special Event Application. Mr. Holtsclaw stated these changes were made in collaboration with the Clerk’s 

Office, Economic Development and the Lafayette Police Department. Mr. Holtsclaw stated that the revisions 

include new designations for city street: one is downtown with four maps that users can select from and two is for 

block parties/outside of downtown. Mr. Holtsclaw stated another change is the requirement of applicant using a 

private trash hauler and removed by 8am the following morning. The final change is an increase from $25 to $100 

for traffic control (barricades). Mrs. Murray stated that the new downtown footprints are for public safety and the 

new barriers. Mr. Shriner moved for approval. Mrs. Murray seconded. Passed.  

 

 

 

 



Board of Public Works and Safety 

February 3, 2026 

Page 3 

 
 

 

Special Event Request-Central Catholic 5K for Mental Health 

 

Lilly Frye, Bring Change to Mind Team and Event Representative, presented to the Board and recommended 

approval of a Special Event Request for Central Catholic 5K for Mental Health to be held on April 26, 2026 from 

5:00pm-6:00pm located on the streets surrounding Central Catholic. Mrs. Murray moved for approval. Mr. 

Shriner seconded. Passed.  

 

Time: 9:18 a.m. 

  

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY 

      Gary Henriott  s/s 

     President 

ATTEST: Mindy Miller Riehle s/s  

    Mindy Miller Riehle, 1st Deputy Clerk 

 

Minutes written by Mindy Miller Riehle, 1st Deputy Clerk 

 

*A digital audio recording of this meeting is available in the Lafayette City Clerk’s Office or online at 

http://www.lafayette.in.gov/agendacenter. **A list of all permits issued for the preceding week is available at 

http://www.lafayette.in.gov/DocumentCenter/Index/375  

http://www.lafayette.in.gov/agendacenter
http://www.lafayette.in.gov/DocumentCenter/Index/375


Exhibit K – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement. 
EJCDC® E-500, Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services. 

Copyright © 2014 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,  
                                                                         and American Society of Civil Engineers.  All rights reserved.                                                    Page 1 

AMENDMENT TO OWNER-ENGINEER AGREEMENT 
Amendment No. 2 

 
The Effective Date of this Amendment is: ______________ 

 
Background Data  
  
 Effective Date of Owner-Engineer Agreement: June 10, 2025 
 
 Owner:  City of Lafayette Board of Public Works 
 
 Engineer: VS Engineering, Inc.  
 
 Project:  9th Street Stormwater and Streetscape Improvements  
  
 
Nature of Amendment:  
 

__X_ Additional Services to be performed by Engineer 
__X_ Modifications to services of Engineer 
__X_ Modifications of payment to Engineer 

 
Description of Modifications: 
 
Per Owner request, the Project Area has expanded (see attached Project Map) to include the 
area south from the Kossuth and 9th Street intersection, along 9th Street, to Durkee’s Run as 
well as along Elliott and Wells Streets to their intersections with 10th Street.  
 
VS proposes conducting Topographic Surveying and Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE) 
services in the expanded Project Area in accordance with the original agreement scope of 
services. The corridor limits will generally be constrained to the east back of curb and west 
right of way along 9th Street. 
 
VS proposes additional scope items of Conceptual Design for: 

• New separated storm sewer from said Kossuth and 9th Street intersection south to 
Durkee’s Run. This anticipates combined sewer separations at the intersections of 10th 
and Elliott Streets and 10th and Wells Streets. The conceptual design will be presented 
as a plan view route over an aerial image. It is anticipated that the storm alignment 
will be in the middle of the existing southbound drive lane. No stormwater detention 
analysis is included. A conceptual construction cost will also be presented. 

• Typical street cross section for 9th Street, south of Kossuth, visualizing the conversion 
of the corridor from bike lanes in the street to a trail behind a new western curb line. 

 
Agreement Summary: 
 
     Original agreement amount:    $_624,075_____ 
     Net change for prior amendments:               $__29,000_____ 
     This amendment amount:                  $_221,800_____ 
     Adjusted Agreement amount:              $_874,875_____ 



Exhibit K – Amendment to Owner-Engineer Agreement. 
EJCDC® E-500, Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services. 

Copyright © 2014 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,  
                                                                         and American Society of Civil Engineers.  All rights reserved.                                                    Page 2 

 
 
 
 

The foregoing Agreement Summary is for reference only and does not alter the terms of the Agreement. 
 
Owner and Engineer hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this 
Amendment.  All provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous Amendments remain in 
effect.   
 

OWNER:  ENGINEER: 
 
City of Lafayette Board of Public Works 

  
VS Engineering, Inc.  

 
By: 

  
By: 

 
  

Print 
name: 

 
Gary Henriott 

 Print 
name: 

 
Sanjay B. Patel, PE 

 
Title: 

 
President 

  
Title: 

 
CEO & President 

 
By: 

 
 

  
Date Signed: 

 
 

Print  
Name: 

 
Amy Moulton 

   

 
By: 

    

Print 
Name: 

 
Cindy Murray 

   

 
By: 

    

Print 
Name: 

 
Eric Rody 

   

 
By: 

    

Print 
Name: 

 
Ron Shriner 

   

 
 
Date Signed:  _____________________________
  

   

     
     
     
     

 

 
 

12/23/2025



Exhibit B, Project Map 
EJCDC E-520 Short Form of Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services. 

Copyright ©2009 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved. 
Page 1 

Exhibit B, Project Map 
 
Project Map 
 
The expanded project map is shown below, the original project area (±3.25-acres) outlined in yellow and the 
expanded project area (±12.54-acres) outlined in red: 
 
 

 




















































































































